
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 906

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30TH JULY, 2024

AMOUNT SPENT ON CGHS

906. DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the amount spent on Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) for the last five years, State wise, Year wise;

(b) the details of the amount distributed as medical reimbursement for the last five years, State wise and year wise;

(c) the names and details of previously empanelled hospitals that have withdrawn from CGHS, State- wise with the years of their withdrawal; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to retain and increase the number of empanelled hospitals?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (d) The details of State-wise, year-wise expenditure on Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) and Medical reimbursement during last 05 years are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

The State-wise and year-wise details of Health Care Organizations (HCOs) that have withdrawn from CGHS is at Annexure-III. Government has taken several steps for retaining and increasing the number of empaneled HCOs, which are:

(i) The Ministry has revived the continuous empanelment scheme.

(ii) The Sanctioning Authorities and DDOs are instructed to ensure timely disbursement of payments to empanelled HCOs, which has brought down the pendency to minimum.

(iii) A Committee has been constituted for revision of rates of Investigations and Procedures under CGHS.

*****


Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
906 for answer on 30.07.2024

ANNEXURE-I

State-wise Details of Expenditure by CGHS ( ₹ in Thousands)

Sl.
No.

State / Union
Territory

Expendit
ure
(2019-2
0)

Expendit
ure
(2020-2
1)

Expenditure
(2021-22)

Expendit
ure
(2022-2
3)

Expenditure (2023-24)

1 Andhra Pradesh 90708 163281 130000 190540 159250

2
Assam

+Mizoram+Nagaland
+ Sikkim

314588 434901 421477 549397 615706

3 Bihar 385103 334737 398721 506584 616027

4 Chhattisgarh 60779 66395 85536 101481 95953

5 Delhi and NCR 20192628 20497909.
8

20343402 31134953.
32

29366072

6 Goa 12261 15408 21059 44265 37426

7 Gujarat 591427.66
9

631293.89
5

746800 1198252 1257566.845

8 Haryana 126502 152691 195004 367547 477380

9 Himachal Pradesh 63215 76195 92502 26708 49690

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
(UT)

31608 38098 46251 91887 119345

11 Jharkhand 61481 71125 84967 72800 61615

12 Karnataka 1156439 1178687 1204223 1937201 1708225

13 Kerala 471967 484955 651335 710366 1087726

14 MP 1060798.6
07

1423910 1187012 1887659.8
3

1682912.361

15 Maharshtra 3651738 3518534 4139175 6051784 5875646

16 Manipur 13514 15899 18024 26430 38788

17 Meghalaya 60641 58991 67227 78296 81801

18 Odisha 312978 272385 340141 526660 157664

19 Punjab 158038 190788 231255 66771 124225

20 Puducherry(UT) 12394 11985 14652 23299 25836

21 Rajasthan 814574 829232 1091286 1657492 1460992

22 Tamil Nadu 1474238 1232689 1412647 1762918 1710593

23 Telangana 576820 885229 3697530 2468370 3273720

24 Tripura 60641 58991 67227 78296 81801

25 Uttrakhand 284740 560254 479470 861407 613935


26 UP 2852855 3090863 3089115 4505706 4537829

27 West Bengal 2675418.3
6

1972730 2469131.33 4258309.3
1

4102173.34

28 Chandigarh (UT) 252861 304782 370008 734937 954760


Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
906 for answer on 30.07.2024

ANNEXURE-II
State-wise Details of Expenditure on Medical

Reimbursement( ₹ in Thousands)

Sl.
No.

State /
Union
Territor
y

Expendit
ure
(2019-2
0)

Expendit
ure
(2020-2
1)

Expendit
ure
(2021-2
2)

Expendit
ure
(2022-2
3)

Expendit
ure
(2023-2
4)

1 Andhra
Pradesh

6392 28300 49203 32528 21824

2
Assam+Mizoram
+
Nagaland+Sikki
m

5748 89
13

15972 13148 149612

3 Bih
ar

27688 28573 31884 15387 14833

4 Chhattisgarh 1831 73
94

20443 19388 22021

5 Delhi and NCR 5888974 9589414 1068217
4

1932664
2

1826563
2

6 Goa 5487 79
19

12715 32653 23624

7 Gujarat 359988.1
41

398693.71
6

425685.9
87

856369.8
44

766742.1
26

8 Haryana 7990 96055 120015 26387 31610

9 Himachal
Pradesh

53015 64000 79870 17451 21000

10
Jammu &

Kashmir
(UT)

7985 96065 120020 26392 31555

11 Jharkhand 47983 48972 39882 68916 69965

12 Karnataka 518980 488446 498334 1025615 972821

13 Ker
ala

181222 176476 228725 405549 561426

14 MP 663285.7
7

745704.10
7

685630 1165738.
33

833735.9
76

15 Maharshtra 1796915 1759508 221022
5

3888608 3692112

16 Manipur 289 25
3

9
2

421 1087

17 Meghalaya 6607 62
29

9729 7834 16040

18 Odisha 11984 13218 13768 14469 15604

19 Punjab 132565 160050 199800 43754 52715

20 Puducherry 2208 16
52

2937 6134 11504

21 Rajasthan 293428 260919 347055 636576 762753


22 Tamil Nadu 420500 291368 437411 527344 598639

23 Telangana 36221 160373 278820 184329 123673

24 Tripura 6607 62
29

9729 7834 16040

25 Uttrakhand 91781 ₹
3,38,118.00

255500 553686 437640

26 UP 1119152 983519 929996 2086026 2398159

27 West Bengal 13720 97651 315932 1898162 1744032

28 Chandigarh
(UT)

185545 224060 279795 61232 73680


Annexure referred to the reply to part (a) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
906 for answer on 30.07.2024

ANNEXURE-III

S.N
o.

STATE
Year of

Withdrawal
from CGHS

Name of the Hospitals that have withdrawn from CGHS

1 ANDHRA
PRADESH

NIL NIL

2 ASSAM 2024 MADONNA Diagnostic & Research Centre

3 BIHAR NIL NIL

4 CHHATTISGAR
H

NIL NIL

5 DELHI & NCR

2020 New Balaji Hospital, Plot No. 734, Haldauni More, Main Dadri Road, Greater Noida

2020 Nayantara Eye Centre, B-106, Subhadra Colony, Near Shastri Nagar Metro Station,
Delhi.

2020 Mantracare X-ray and Diagnostics, 1041-P, Sector-22, Gurgaon.

2021 Dr. Arora’s Dental & Laser Centre, C-44, Pamposh Enclave Greater Kailash-I, New
Delhi-48.

2021 Kiran Eye Care Centre, B-50, Derawal Nagar, Delhi 110009.

2021
Delhi Institute of Functional (A Unit of Chhaitanya Diagnostic Pvt. Ltd.), SCO-

304 Complex, Sector-29, Gurugram-122002.

2021
Delhi Institute of Functional Imaging (A Unit of Chhaitanya Diagnostic Pvt. Ltd.), K-

16, South Extension, Part-1, New Delhi 110049.

2021 Sharp Sight Centre (East), 81 defence Enclave, Vikas Marg, Delhi-110092.

2022 Dr. M. L. Aggarwal Imaging Centre Pvt. Ltd. A-1/150, Safdarjung Enclave, Delhi-
110029.

2022 Kansal Path Lab and Diagnostics, C-9/16, Yamuna Vihar, New Delhi 110053.

2022
Max Multi Speciality Hospital (A Unit of Four seasons foundation), Plot No. 4A, Sector

Institutional Green, Opp. NTPC, Near Crown Plaza, Greater Noida-201306.

2022 Isan Hospital, Plot No. 1, Pocket – 8B, Sector-19, Rohini, Delhi 110089.

2022
Hamdard Imaging Centre (A Unit of ClearMedi Healthcare Pvt. Ltd.) HAH Centenary

Hospital, Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi 110062

2023 Bhagwan Mahavir Hospital, Sector-14 Extension, Madhuban Chowk, Rohini, Delhi
110085.

2023
Human Care Medical Charitable Trust (Manipal Hospital), Adjoining MTNL Building,

Sector-6, Dwarka, Delhi 110075.

2023
Shanti Dentals, A-12, First Floor, Opp. Lancer’s Convent School, Prashant Vihar,

Rohini, Delhi- 85.85--

6 GOA NIL NIL

2020 Shalby hospital,SG high ,Ahmedabad

2020 Sterling Accuris Wellness Pvt ltd,Vadodara

2021 Tricolour hospital,vadodara

2022 32 pearl multispeciality dental clinic & implant centre


7 GUJARAT

2022 Samvedana Happiness Hospital

2023 Kanoria hospital & research centre

2024 Shah hospital

2019 CIMS Hospital

2019 Sterling Hopsital

2024 Sterling Cancer Hospital

8 HARYANA NIL NIL

9 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

NIL NIL

10 JHARKHAND NIL NIL

11 KARNATAKA

2021 Apollo Hospitals - Seshadripuram

2021 Padmabhushana Dr. M C Modi Eye Hospital

2021 Narayana Nethralaya Unit - 3

2021 Mallya Hospital

2022 Sakra World Hospital

2022 Imperial Hospitals & Research Centre (Apollo Hospitals - Bannerghatta Road

2023 Aster CMI Hospital

2023 Apollo Hospitals - Jayanagar

12 KERALA NIL NIL

13 MADHYA
PRADESH

2024 Jamdar Hospital Pvt. Ltd.

2017 Drishti Eye Hospital

2018 Charak Diagnostic & Research Centre

14 MAHARASHTRA

2022 Shrree Balaji Multispeciality Dental Clinic

2022
Sengupta Hospital

2022
Central India Institute of Haematology & Oncology(CIIHO)

2024 Mure Memorial Hospital

2023 Jahangir hospital kothrud

2022 Kotbaghi hospital

2022 Deendayal Hospital

2021 Sadhu Vasvani Hospital

15 MANIPUR NIL NIL

16 MEGHALAYA 2021 ILS Hospital, Agartala

17 ODISHA 2021 Care Hospital


18 PUNJAB NIL NIL

19 RAJASTHAN

2020 Teeth Care & Orthodontic Clinic Centre, Mansarovar Jaipur

2020 Jain Eye clinic & Hospital, MD Road, Jaipur

2022 Santokba Durlabhji Memorial Hospital, Rambagh Circle, Jaipur

20
TAMIL NADU

2019 Endocare Multi Splty Dental Clinic

2020 Hindu Mission Hospital

2020 Apollo Cancer Hospital

2021 Miot Hospital

2021 Nirmal Eye Care

2023 Sankara Laboratories

21 TELANGANA NIL NIL

22 TRIPURA NIL NIL

23 UTTAR
PRADESH

2021 Tandon Eye Hospital, Varanasi

2023 M/s Samvedana Hospital, Varanasi

2024 Indra Diagnostic Centre

2024 Divine Heart and Multispeciality Hospital

2024 Dr. Shukla Dental Clinic

24 UTTARAKHAN
D

2021 NIL

25 WEST BENGAL

2023 Apollo Gleneagles Cancer Hospital (a unit of Apollo Gleneagles Hospital Ltd)

2023 Rabindranath Tagore International Institute of Cardiac Sciences (RNTIICS)

2017 IRIS Hospital (A Unit of IRIS Health Services Ltd.)

26 CHANDIGARH NIL NIL

27 JAMMU &
KASHMIR

NIL NIL

28 PUDUCHERRY 2023 Aravind Eye Hospital, Pondicherry

